



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPEAL 226/2011

(Shri Ramsanahi S. Kanaujia Vs. Shri Dasarath S/o Motiram Tidke & anr.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. C. F. Bagwani, Advocate for appellant.
Mr. S.S. Kare, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Mr. G.S. Umale, APP for State.

CORAM: M. M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATED : 17/11/2025.

Heard.

2. This Court by an order dated 07.11.2025, passed an order of transferring the said matter to the concerned District and Sessions in view of the judgment of the Supreme Court in case of *Celestium Financial Vs. A. Ganasekaran Etc, 2025 SCC Online SC 1320*. However, it is brought to the notice of this Court by the Registry that initially there was conviction and against that order, the appeal was preferred before the Sessions Court. However, the Sessions Court reversed the findings and acquitted the accused and against that order the present appeal is preferred. Considering this fact, it appears that the said order was passed inadvertently and therefore, it requires to be recalled.

3. The order dated 07.11.2025 passed in the present criminal appeal is hereby recalled.

4. List this appeal for final hearing on 24.11.2025.

(M. M. NERLIKAR, J.)

Gohane